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@ Venting tank-top return filters - RFA series -

DESCRIPTION: RFA filters are especially designed to be suitable for stationary and mobile applications. Return assembly,
tank mounted semi-immersed, they have a breathing cartridge for reservoir venting.
Ports: 1/2" + 1" BSP - NPT-SAE - Flow rates: 30 + 140 L/ min.

TECHNICAL DATA FILTER ELEMENTS
Max. working pressure: 1 MPa (10 bar) Special paper: 10p - 254 (74 venting cartridge)
Fatigue test: 0+ 1 MPa (0 = 10 bar) / 300.000 cycles min. Inorganic fibres: 12 - 254 Abs ) )
Head: Aluminium alloy Metal wire mesh: 30p - 60p (40p venting cartridge)
Bowl: Glass filled nylon DIFFERENTIAL COLLAPSE PRESSURES
Working temperature: -25°C + +110°C Ap 300 kPa (3 bar) CD - CV
Standard by-pass valve: Ap 150 kPa (1,5 bar) £ 0,1 (CD-CV-MS-RT) Ap 1 MPa (10 bar) FD - FV - MS-RT
Ap 250 kPa (2,5 bar) + 0,3 (FV-FD) SEALS Standard: Buna-N - On request: FKM - Fluoroelastomer

All tests performed according to the following standards: 1ISO 2941: Element collapse resistance test - ISO 2942: Production integrity test
ISO 2943: Fluids compatibility - ISO 3723: End load test method - ISO 3724: Flow fatigue resistance method - ISO 3968: Pressure drop versus
flow rate - ISO 16889: Multipass test. For further information contact our Technical Dept.

Q Rucklauf-Tankeinbaufilter mit BelUftungselement - RFA Serie -

BESCHREIBUNG: Die Filter der Serie RFA werden fir stationare und mobile Anlagen verwendet.
Im Rucklauf eingebaut, halb im Tank versenkt, sind sie mit einem Beluftungselement fir diesen ausgestattet.
Anschlusse 1/2"+ 1" BSP - NPT-SAE - Durchflussmengen: 30 + 140 L/ min.

TECHNISCHE DATEN FILTERELEMENTE ) _
Max. Betriebsdruck: 1 MPa (10 bar) Harzimpragniertes Papier: 10y - 25u (7p Beluftungsfilter)
Ermidungsstest: 0 + 1 MPa (0 + 10 bar) / min. 300.000 Zyklen Anorganische Fasern: 12 - 25u Abs.
Kopf: Aluminium Metallgewebe: 30p - 60p (40p Bellftungsfilter)
Behalter: Nylon KOLLAPSDRUCKE DER FILTERELEMENTE
Betriebstemperatur: -25°C + +110°C Ap 300 kPa (3 bar) CD-CV
By-pass Ventil standard: Ap 150 kPa (1,5 bar) + 0,1 (CD-CV-MS-RT) Ap 1 MPa (10 bar) FD-FV -MS -RT
Ap 250 kPa (2,5 bar) + 0,3 (FV-FD) DICHTUNGEN  Standard: Buna-N - Auf Wunsch: FKM - Fluorelastomer

Alle Prifungen werden nach folgenden Normen durchgefiihrt: ISO 2941: Kollaps u. Berstdruckprifung - ISO 2942: Feststellung der einwandfreien
Fertigungsqualitat - 1ISO 2943: Priifung der Vertraglichkeit des Materials mit den Flussigkeiten - ISO 3723: Verfahren zur Prifung der Endscheibenbelastung
1SO 3724: Prifung zur Bestimmung der Ermudungseigenschaften - ISO 3968: Durchflusswiderstand gegen Volumenstrom - ISO 16889: Multipass Test

G Filtres semi-immergés de retour avec cartouche de reniflard - série RFA -

DESCRIPTION: Ces filtres, série RFA, sont prévus pour étre utilisés sur installations fixes et mobiles. Montage retour,
semi-immergés dans le réservoir, sont équipés des cartouches pour le reniflard.
Raccordements: 1/2" + 1" BSP - NPT-SAE - Débits: 30 + 140 L/ min.

INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES ELE_MENTS FILTRANTS )
Pression max. de service: 1 MPa (10 bar) Papier spécial: 10u - 25y (7 cartouche reniflard)
Essai de fatigue: 0 + 1 MPa (0 + 10 bar) / min. 300.000 cyc. Fibre inorganique: 12y - 25y Abs. )
Téte du filtre: Aluminium Treillis métallique: 30U - 60u (40U cartouche reniflard)
Bol: Nylon _ PRESSION D'ECRASEMENT ELEMENTS FILTRANTS
Temperature de travail: -25°C + +110°C Ap 300 kPa (3 bar) CD - CV
Valve de By-pass standard: Ap 150 kPa (1,5 bar) + 0,1 (CD-CV-MS-RT) Ap 1 MPa (10 bar) FD - FV - MS - RT
Ap 250 kPa (2,5 bar) + 0,3 (FV-FD) JOINTS Standard: Buna-N - Sur demande: FKM - Fluoroélastomer

Tous les tests sont réalisés selon les standards suivant: ISO 2941: Test de pression d'écrasement élément filtrant - ISO 2942: Conformité
aux details de production - ISO 2943:Compatibilité media/fluids - ISO 3723: Détermination résistance a la deformation axiale - ISO 3724:
Détermination résistance selon variation du débit - ISO 3968: Détermination des pertes de charge selon le débit - ISO 16889: Test Multipass.

Filtros semisumergidos de retorno con respiradero - serie RFA-

DESCRIPCION: Los filtros de la serie RFA estan disenyados para emplearse en instalaciones fijas o moviles.
Montados en el retorno, semisumergidos en el depdsito, estan equipados de cartucho para el venteo del tanque.
Conexiones: 1/2" + 1" BSP - NPT-SAE - Caudal: 30 + 140 L/ min.

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS ELEMENTOS FILTRANTES )
Presion max. de servicio: 1 MPa (10 bar) Papel especial: 10| - 254 (7 para cartucho del respiradero)
Ensayo de fatiga: 0 + 1 MPa (0 + 10 bar) / min. 300.000 ciclos Fibra inorganica: 10y - 25u Abs. )
Cabezal: aleacion de aluminio Tela metélica: 30u - 60u (40 para cartucho del respiradero)
Cuerpo: Nylon con carga de fibra de vidrio PRESION DE APLASTAMIENTO DE LOS CARTUCHOS FILTRANTES
Temperatura de servicio: -25 + +110°C Ap 300 kPa (3 bar) CD-CV
Vélvula de by-pass estandar: Ap 150 kPa (1,5 bar) + 0,1 (CD-CV-MS-RT)  Ap 1 MPa (10 bar) FD - FV - MS - RT

Ap 250 kPa (2,5 bar) + 0,3 (FV-FD) JUNTAS Estandar: Buna-N - Bajo demanda: FKM - Fluoroelastomero

Todos los ensayos se realizan segun las normas sigulentes: 1ISO 2941: Verificacion de la presion de aplastamiento del cartucho - ISO 2942:
Verificacion de conformidad a la fabricacion - ISO 2943: Compatibilidad de los materiales con los fluidos - ISO 3723: Prueba de resistencia a la
deformacién axial - ISO 3724: Prueba de resistencia a la fatiga - ISO 3968: Pérdidas de carga segun el caudal - ISO 16889: Prueba multipass

0 Filtri sul ritorno semimmersi con sfiato - serie RFA -

DESCRIZIONE: | filtri serie RFA sono utilizzabili su impianti fissi e mobili. Montati sul ritorno, semimmersi nel serbatoio,
sono dotati di cartuccia per lo sfiato di quest'ultimo.
Attacchi: 1/2" + 1" BSP - NPT-SAE - Portate: 30 + 140 L/ min.

CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE ELEMENTI FILTRANTI o
Pressione max. di esercizio: 1 MPa (10 bar) Carta speciale: 10 - 25 (7u per cartuccia sfiato)
Test di fatica: 0+ 1 MPa (0 + 10 bar) / min. 300.000 cicli Fibrainorganica: 12y - 25 Abs o
Testa: lega di Alluminio Tela metallica: 30p - 60 (40p per cartuccia sfiato)
Corpo: Nylon caricato vetro PRESSIONE COLLASSO CARTUCCE FILTRANTI
Temperatura di lavoro: -25°C + +110°C Ap 300 kPa (3 bar) CD-CV
Valvola by-pass standard: Ap 150 kPa (1,5 bar) + 0,1 (CD-CV-MS-RT) Ap 1 MPa (10 bar) FD - FV - MS - RT
Ap 250 kPa (2,5 bar) + 0,3 (FV-FD) GUARNIZIONI Standard: Buna-N - A richiesta: FKM - Fluoroelastomero

Tutti i test sono stati eseguiti secondo le seguenti norme: ISO 2941: Test verifica pressione collasso cartuccia - ISO 2942: Test verifica di
conformita di fabbricazione - ISO 2943: Test verifica compatibilita materiali con fluidi - ISO 3723: Test per resistenza alla deformazione assiale
ISO 3724: Test determinazione resistenza alla fatica - ISO 3968: Test perdite di carico in funzione della portata - ISO 16889: Prova Multipass



INSTALLATION DETAILS

EINBAUSYSTEME

INSTALLATION

SISTEMA DI MONTAGGIO

CLOGGING INDICATORS

VERSCHMUTZUNGSANZEIGEN

INDICATEURS DE COLMATAGE
INDICATORI DI INTASAMENTO

Series Setting Type For filter elements
Serie | Einstellung Typ Fur Filterelemente
Série Réglage Type Pour element filtrant
Serie Taratura Tipo Per elementi filtranti
4 Pressure gauge All models
240 Ch12 20 0+6 bar Manometer Jede Type
' (0+600 kPa) | Manometre Tous les types
Manometro Tutti i modelli
% l ‘,# Pressure switch N.O.
% Druckschalter N.O.
Jas} 84 1,2 bar (120 kPa)| Pressostat N.O.
52 Pressostato N.A. CRA..CD
= (Max 220V / 1A) CRA GV
Pressure switch N.C. CRA..MS
Druckschalter N.C. CRA..RT
85 [1,2 bar (120 kPa) Pressostat N.F.
Pressostato N.C.
(Max 220V / 1A)
! Pressure switch N.O.
Druckschalter N.O.
© 86 2 bar (200 kPa) | Pressostat N.O.
e} Pressostato N.A.
(Max 220V / 1A) CRA..FC
- CRA..FD
! Pressure switch N.C. CRA..FV
Druckschalter N.C.
87  |2bar (200 kPa) | Pressostat N.F

Pressostato N.C.
(Max 220V / 1A)




DIMENSIONAL LAYOUT ENCOMBREMENT

TECHNISCHE MASSDATEN DATI TECNICI DIMENSIONALI
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Indicator port
Anschluf3 anzeige
| _— Raccordement pour indicateur
Sede per indicatore
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Indicator port
Anschluf3 anzeige
Raccordement pour indicateur
Sede per indicatore
Tank cut out = D4 + 1+3 mm. E4
Tankbohrung = D4 + 1+3 mm.
Trou dans le réservoir = D4 + 1+-3mm.
Foro sul serbatoio = D4 + 1+3mm.
DIMENSIONS (mm) DIMENSIONS (mm)
MASSE (mm) DIMENSIONI (mm)
Type
Typ Peso
Type D1 D2 | D3 | D4 | D5 | E1 | E2 | E3 |E4 H1 | H2 |H3 [H4 | H5 L1 R Kg.
Tipo
RFA110 1/2” +3/4" 28 | 75 | 60 [82+88 50 70 | 28 | 77 | 243 | 178 | 24 2 16 | 380 | 220 | 0,40
RFA210 200 | 110 190 | 0,84
3/4” 110
RFA220 + 36 | 104 | 87 + 70 83 | 37 |103 | 265|175 | 30 | 1,5 | 22 | 370 | 240 | 0,87
1" 115
RFA230 365 | 275 350 | 0,92




HOW TO ORDER THE COMPLETE FILTER

BESTELLBEZEICHNUNG FUR KOMPLETTFILTER

DETERMINATION D'UN FILTRE
ORDINAZIONE DEL FILTRO COMPLETO

HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT CARTRIDGES
BESTELLBEZEICHNUNG FUR FILTERELEMENTE
CODIFICATION CARTOUCHE DE RECHANGE
ORDINAZIONE DELLA CARTUCCIA DI RICAMBIO

REA T Typ-T Ti T Typ-T Ti CRA
e- - Type - Tipo e- - Type - Tipo
,7 ype - 1yp - Iyp p 110 ‘ 210 ‘ 220 ‘ 230 ype - 1yp - Iyp p —|
I— Filter media - Filtermaterial Filter media - Filtermaterial Q
Finesse média - Materiale filtrante Finesse média - Materiale filtrante
FC =6 Inorganic fibres Anorganische Fasern FC | FC | FC | FC | FC =6u  Inorganic fibres Anorganische Fasermn B
FD =12u Fibreinorganique  Fibre inorganiche FD | FD | FD | FD | FD =12u Fibreinorganique  Fibre inorganiche B
FV =25u R>200 FV | FV | FV | FV | FV =25y R>200
CD = 10p  Paper Papier CD | CD | CD | CD | CD=10u Paper Papier B
CV = 25u Papier Carta CV | CV | CV | CV | CV=25u Papier Carta
MS = 60p  Steel wire mesh Metallsieb MS | MS | MS | MS | MS=60u Steel wire mesh Metallsieb B
RT =30u  Treillis metal Tela metallica RT | RT | RT | RT | RT =30u Treillis metal Tela metallica
I— Seals - Dichtungen - Joints - Guarnizioni Seals - Dichtungen - Joints - Guarnizioni
1 = NBR - Nitrile - Buna-N 1 1 1 1 1 =NBR - Nitrile - Buna-N
2 = FKM - Fluoroelastomer 2 2 2 2 | 2 =FKM - Fluoroelastomer
B Bypass type - Type de by-pass
Bypass Typ - Tipo di bypass
B = With - Mit - Avec - Con (¥) B | B | B | B |(®=15bar(150kPA)>CD-CV-MS-RT
2,5 bar (250 kPa) > FC - FD - FV
|— Ports - Anschlussart
Raccordements - Tipo di Attacchi
B = BSP B B B B
N = NPT N N N N
S = SAE S S S S
Port size - Anschlussgrosse
Raccordements - Grandezza attacchi
3=1/2" 3 - - -
4 =3/4” 4 4 4 4
5=1" - 5 5 9
I— Indicators - Verschmutzungsanzeigen For filtering elements - Fur Filtermaterial
Indicateurs - Indicatori Pour elements filtrants - Per elementi filtranti
05 = plugged ports - AnschiuR, verschlossen - raccbouché - sedicongrano | 05 | 05 | 05 | 05 | Allmodels - Jede Type - Tous les types - Tutti i modelli
30 = Pressure gauge-Manometer-Manométre-Manometro 30 | 30 | 30 | 30 | FC-FD-FV-CD-CV-RT-MS
84 = Pressure switch N.O-Druckschalter N.O-Pressostat NO-PressostatoNA| 84 | 84 | 84 | 84 | CD-CV -RT-MS
8 = Pressure switch N.C.-Druckschalter N.C.-Pressostat NF-PressostatoNC. | 85 | 85 | 85 | 85 | CD-CV - RT-MS
8 = Pressure switch N.O-Druckschalter N.O-Pressostat N.O.-PressostatoNA.| - 86 86 86 8 | FC-FD-FV
87 = Pressure switch N.C.-Druckschalter N.C.-Pressostat N.F-PressostatoNC. | 87 | 87 | 87 | 87 | FC-FD-FV
I— Accessories - Zubehor - Accessoires - Accessori
S = without - ohne - sans - senza - S S S
C = paper breather - Zellulose lutfiter - reniflard papier - sfiato in carta © © © ©
D = metal breather - Metalluftfitter - renifiard métallique - sfiato metallico | D D D D
E = C+dipstick - Messtab - jauge - astina £ = E E
H = D +dipstick - Messtab - jauge - astina H H H H




Flow rates (L/min)

Nennvolumenstrom (L/min)

Ap =0,3 + 0,4 bar (30 + 40 kPa)

Débits (L/min)
Portate (L/min)

Type Filter elements Elements filtrants

Typ Filterelemente Elementi filtranti

Type

Tipo FD FVv CD CV RT MS
RFA 110* 40 50 55 60 65 70
RFA 210** 45 55 60 65 70 75
RFA 220** 70 80 85 90 95 120
RFA 230** 100 115 120 130 135 140

The reference fluid has a

kinematic viscosity of 30 cSt and

a density of 0,86 Kg/dm?®

(*) Port 3/4”
(**) Port 1”

Bezugflussigkeit mit

kinematische Viskositét von 30

¢St und Dichte von 0,86 Kg/dm®

(*) AnchluB3 3/4”
(**) Anchlu® 1"

Fluid de référence avec viscosité
30 cSt et densité de 0,86 Kg/dm?®

(*) Raccordement 3/4”
(**) Raccordement 1"

Fluido di riferimento, avente
viscosita cinematica di 30 cSt e

densita di 0,86 Kg/dm?

(*) Raccordement 3/4”
(**) Raccordement 1”

Flow rates for venting cartridge (L/min) Type Type
Durchflussmenge fir Beltftungsfilter (L/min) Typ Tipo
Débits pour cartouche reniflard (L/min) Ap (bar)
Portate per cartucce (L/min) C (3p) D (10p)
0,05 100 160
0,10 180 250
Dirt holding capacity (g.) ACFTD . ,
Schmutzansammlungskapazitat (g.) ACFTD Filter area (cm?)
Capacité d’accumulation (9.) ACFTD Filterflache (cm?)
Capacita d’accumulo (9.) ACFTD Surface filtrante (cm?)
Superficie filtrante (cm?)

Type Filter elements Elements filtrants Type Filter elements Elements filtrants

Typ Filterelemente Elementi filtranti Typ Filterelemente Elementi filtranti

Type Type

4 CD CcVv FD FV :

TiPO | Ay 15 bar | Ap 15 bar | Ap 2,5 bar |Ap 2,5 bar Tipo RT MS
CRA 110 7 11 10 16 CRA 110 680 680
CRA 210 9 14 13 18 CRA 210 660 660
CRA 220 14 22 19 30 CRA 220 1004 1004
CRA 230 20 34 28 44 CRA 230 1524 1524
FILTRACION EFFICENCY Filter elements Bx ratio rapport Rx
FILTERLEISTUNG Filterelemente Ap 3x Verhaltnis rapporto 3x
FINESSE FILTRANT Elements filtrants (bar)

EFFICENZA FILTRANTE Elementi filtranti R3 R6 R12 R25
(MULTIPASS TEST ISO 4572)
FD =12u 2,5 7,0 21,0 200 750
FV = 25u 2,5 1,5 2,3 6,1 150
CD = 10u 2,5 1,0 1,3 2,1 5
CV =25pu 2,5 1,0 1,0 1,3 2

Technical data subject to variations without prior notice. 03/05



